## RESOLUTION NO. 3-16-89

WHEREAS, the Park Board of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has been reviewing its policies with regard to charges for utilization of the public parks within the town limits of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the Park Board president has discussed the matter with the Town Board of the Town of St. John, and all concerned feel that it would serve the best interest of the community to adapt a park reservation program and a revision of the charges for utilization of the town parks; and

WHEREAS, it is the feeling of the Park Board of the Town of St. John that there should be a charge for the use of all Town parks in the sum of \$20.00 for residents and \$35.00 for non-residents for the utilization of the park and/or the pavilion located within the same, which fee shall be payable at the time the reservation is made, and which sums shall be non-refundable once paid; and

WHEREAS, the Park Board of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana belives that the implementation of this plan is in the best interests of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, and its residents.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Park Board of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, that the rental fee for the parks within the jurisdication of the town limits of the Town of St. John and under the jurisdiction of the Park Board shall be \$20.00 for residents and \$35.00 for non-residents for the reservation and utilization of the same which includes the utilization of the park pavilion, and which sums shall be non-refundable once paid; that the reservation and the payment of the fee shall constitute an exclusive license and right to utilize the park in the name of the applicant for one day's time which includes the pavilion, if any; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above and foregoing shall not preclude the free use by others of park facilities at any given time, but that the payment of the fee and the completion of the reservation form and application shall allow the applicant the exclusive right to utilize the park and the pavilion for the day applied for and so granted.

Passed and Adopted by the Park Board of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, this 20th day of April, 1989.

PARK BOARD , TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

Mary Anne Koke Michael Erdams

Conoline Butte